

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.)	Docket No. 50-293-LR
And Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.)	
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station))	December 8, 2011

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	4
	A. Commonwealth Initial Filings on Fukushima.....	4
	B. NRC Task Force Report on Fukushima.....	8
	C. Commonwealth Filings Re: NRC Task Force Report.....	10
	D. ASLB Decision.....	12
III.	Argument.....	14
	A. The ASLB Majority ignored the NRC’s independent legal obligation to take a hard look at the new and significant information arising from the lessons learned at Fukushima, and their relevance for the Pilgrim plant, before granting a license extension for an additional twenty years.....	14
	B. The Commonwealth has presented new and significant information on the lessons learned from Fukushima which the NRC must consider before granting a license extension for the Pilgrim plant.....	17
	1. Task Force Report.....	17
	2. Commonwealth Expert Opinion.....	19
	3. Judge Young’s Concurring Opinion.....	21
	C. The ASLB violated NEPA and the AEA by applying a heightened standard for consideration of the Commonwealth’s contention, which is inconsistent with the NRC’s obligation to consider new and significant information from Fukushima.....	23
	1. NEPA requires the NRC to apply procedures and admissibility standards to all NEPA claims, consistent with the NRC’s obligation to take a hard look at new and significant information.....	23
	2. The ASLB violated NEPA by applying a heightened standard for admission of the Commonwealth’s contention.....	24
	3. The ASLB Majority’s primary findings to reject the Commonwealth’s contention are refuted by the record and are legally erroneous.....	28
IV.	Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	16
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. AEC</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23, 24
<i>Citizens for Safe Power, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	24
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. NRC</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	14
<i>Silva v. Romney</i> , 473 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1973)	14, 23
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Coalition for Buzzards Bay</i> , __ F. 3d __ (1st Cir. 2011)(slip op.)...24	
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980)	16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission and Appeal Board

<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-11-05, 74 N.R.C. __, (September 9, 2011)(slip op.)	5, 13
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-10-11, 71 N.R.C. __ (March 26, 2010)(slip op.).....	22, 27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-09-11, 69 N.R.C. __ (June 4, 2009)(slip op.)	22, 27

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-35, 74 N.R.C. ___, (Nov. 28, 2011)(slip op.).....passim

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-23, 74 N.R.C. ___ (Sept. 8, 2011) (Young, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part) (slip op.)19, 30

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 N.R.C. 43 (2008)27

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-20, 64 N.R.C. 131 (2006)27

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-15, 72 N.R.C. ___ (Aug. 4, 2010) (slip op.).....27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 42 USC §§ 551, *et seq.*.....4

Atomic Energy Act of 1954 , 42 USC §§ 2011, *et seq.**passim*

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 USC §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.3111, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....30

10 C.F.R. § 51.9214, 23

40 C.F.R. §1508.8.....18

40 C.F.R. §1508.14.....18

40 C.F.R. §1508.27.....18

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking, 73 Fed. Reg.46204, 46206 (Aug. 8, 2008)29

Policy Statement on Severe Reactor Accidents Regarding Future Designs and Existing Plants, 50 Fed. Reg. 32,138, 32,139 (Aug. 8, 1985).....20

Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, Final Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, 33,171 (Aug. 11, 1989).....24-25

Use of Probabilistic Risk Assessment Methods in Nuclear Regulatory Activities, 60 Fed. 42,622 (Aug. 16, 1995).....20

MISCELLANEOUS

Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, NUREG-1150, Severe Accident Risks: An Assessment for Five U.S. Nuclear Power Plants (1990)20, 21

Staff Requirements Memorandum – SECY-11-0124 – Recommended Actions to be Taken Without Delay from the Near-Term Task Force Report (Oct. 18, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML1129115710).....10

Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18, 22 n.1 (1998).....24

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Force, Near-Term Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-ichi Accident: Recommendations for Enhancing Reactor Safety in the 21st Century (July 2011)(Adams No. ML111861807).....*passim*
